

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE KEVIN B. WEIN,
Commissioner of the SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for the
COUNTY OF MARICOPA,

Respondent Commissioner,

MARLIN BRYAN HENDERSON,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. CR-17-0221-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals, Div. 1,
No. 1 CA-SA 17-0072
(consolidated with
No. 1 CA-SA 17-0077)

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case Nos. CR2017-108708-001
CR2017-107553-001

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE KEVIN B. WEIN,
Commissioner of the SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for the
COUNTY OF MARICOPA,

Respondent Judge,

GUY JAMES GOODMAN,

Real Party in Interest.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

Jared G. Keenan, 027068
Kathleen E. Brody, 026331
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Arizona
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011
(602) 650-1854
jkeenanacluaz.org
kbrodyacluaz.org

Andrea Woods
(pro hac vice application pending)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Criminal Law Reform Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2528
awoodsaclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Categorical Denials of the Right to Bail Run Afoul of Due Process 2

**A. Courts have Emphasized that Pretrial Liberty is the Norm Since
United States v. Salerno 3**

**B. Arizona’s Categorical Denial of the Right to Bail for Those Charged
with Sexual Assault is not Narrowly Tailored 6**

**C. The Charge of Sexual Assault is not a Proxy for Future
Dangerousness..... 8**

**II. Arizona’s Categorical Bail Denial Law Departs from the Well-
Established Tradition of Release in Noncapital Cases.....11**

**III. Pretrial Detention Causes Widespread, Irreparable, and Unnecessary
Harm 16**

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	1
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass. 691 (2017)	5, 6
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	10
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	16
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 2018 WL 550512 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2018).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Roth</i> , 648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>vacated sub nom. Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	14
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (2014).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	14
<i>Pierce v. City of Velda City</i> , 2015 WL 10013006 (E.D. Mo. Jun. 3, 2015).....	5
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Simpson v. Miller (Simpson II)</i> , 241 Ariz. 341 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	15, 16

<i>United States v. Arzberger</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 613 F. Supp.2d 85 (D. D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 618 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Vujnovich</i> , No. 07-20126-01, 2008 WL 687203 (D. Kan. Mar. 11, 2008)	6

Statutes

22 Okla. Stat. § 1102.....	12
A.R.S. § 13-105(13).....	8
A.R.S. § 13-1406(A)-(B)	8
A.R.S. § 13-1406(D).....	8
A.R.S. § 13-1802(A)(2)	9
A.R.S. § 13-3961(D).....	7
Ala. Const. art. I, § 16.....	11
Alaska Const. art. I, § 11.....	11
Ark. Const. art. II, § 8	11
Cal. Const. art. I, § 12	11
Colo. Const. art. II, § 19.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-4-101	11
Conn. Const. art. I, §8(a).....	11
Del. Const. art. I, § 12.....	12
Fla. Const. art. I, § 14.....	12
Ga. Code § 17-6-1	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 804-3	11
Idaho Const. art. I, § 6.....	12
Ill. Const. art. I, § 9	12
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 17.....	12
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1.....	12
Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 9	12

Ky. Const. § 16	12
La. Const. art. I, § 18.....	12
Mass. Gen. Law 276 § 20D	12
Md. Code. Cr. P. § 5-202.....	13
Me. Const. art. I, §10	12
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7	12
Mich. Const. art. I § 15	14
Miss. Const. art. 3 § 29	13
Mo. Const. art. I, § 20	12
Mont. Const. art. 2, § 21	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-533–34.....	11
N.D. Const. art. I, § 11	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. §§ 597:1, 1-c.....	12
N.J.S.A. 2A: 162-19.....	11
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 530.20	11
Neb. Const. art. I, § 9	14
Nev. Const. art. I, § 9	12
O.R.S. § 135.240	13
O.R.S. § 163.115.....	13
O.R.S. § 166.055(3)	13
Oh. Const. art. I, § 9.....	12
Okla. Const. art. II § 8.....	12
Pa. Const. art. I, § 14.....	13
R.I. Super. R. Crim. P. 46	11
S.C. Const. art. I, §15.....	13
S.D. Cod. Law § 23A-43-2	13
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 15	13
Tex. Const. art. I, §§11, 11(a).....	13
Utah Code Cr. P. § 77-20-1	14
Va. Code § 19.2-120	11
Vt. Const. CH II, § 40.....	13
W. Va. Code § 62-1C-1	11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 20.....	13
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8	11
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 14.....	13

Other Authorities

Arizona Department of Corrections, <i>Arizona Inmate Recidivism Study, Executive Summary</i> (May 2005).....	9, 10
Christopher T. Lowenkamp, Marie VanNostrand & Alexander Holsinger, <i>Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes</i> 10–11 (2013).....	16, 17
Human Rights Watch, <i>Every 25 Seconds: The Human Toll of Criminalizing Drug Use</i> 88 n.216 (2016).....	16
Joshua A. Markman, Matthew R. Durose, and Ramona R. Rantala, and Andrew D. Tiedt, Ph.D., Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Offenders Placed on Federal Community Supervision in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010</i> (June 2016)	9
Mary T. Philips, New York City Crim. Justice Agency, Inc., <i>Pretrial Detention and Case Outcomes, Part 1: Nonfelony Cases</i> 25–29 (2007).....	16
Prison Policy Initiative, “ <i>Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2017</i> ”	16
Stephen V. Gies, et al., <i>Monitoring High-Risk Sex Offenders with GPS Technology: An Evaluation of the California Supervision Program</i> (March 31, 2012)	7
Vera Institute for Justice, <i>Incarceration Trends</i> (2015)	16
